

No. 19-1069

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED,  
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,  
AND ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT  
COUNCIL 82 HEALTH CARE FUND, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

RANDALL L. CHRISTIAN	JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
SUSAN E. BURNETT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BOWMAN & BROOKE LLP	PETER B. SIEGAL
2901 Via Fortuna Drive	NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
Suite 500	799 9th Street NW
Austin, TX 78746	Washington, DC 20001
(512) 874-3800	(202) 662-0466
	jonathan.franklin@
<i>Counsel for Petitioner</i>	nortonrosefulbright.com
<i>Eli Lilly and Company</i>	

DARRYL W. ANDERSON  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
1301 McKinney Street  
Houston, TX 77010  
(713) 651-5562

*Counsel for Petitioners Takeda  
Pharmaceuticals Company  
Limited and Takeda  
Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED ON THE RICO PROXIMATE CAUSE QUESTION .....	1
A. This Case Squarely Presents The Circuit Split Respondents Acknowledge .....	2
B. The Decision Below Also Conflicts With The Second Circuit’s Holdings.....	5
C. The Presence of Patient-Plaintiffs Makes Certiorari Even More Appropriate.....	6
D. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Equated Foreseeability With Proximate Cause .....	7
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED ON THE STANDING QUESTION.....	8
III. THE ISSUES ARE IMPORTANT .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**CASES:**

<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 531 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	11
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2009).....	3
<i>Flynn v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1492687 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2020), appeal docketed, No. 20-1698 (7th Cir. Apr. 28, 2020).....	12
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Johnson &amp; Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Liab. Litig.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm., LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	12
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester</i> <i>v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	10
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
